
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 9th September, 2014 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 9th September, 2014, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694269 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  
 
Membership (9) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland 
 

UKIP (2) Mr N J Bond and Mr L Burgess 
 

Labour (1) Ms A Harrison 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
1. Substitutes  
2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
3. Minutes of the meetings held on 17 July  2014 (Pages 5 - 6) 
4. Retention Policy (Pages 7 - 14) 
5. Employment Value Proposition (Pages 15 - 24) 
6. Employment Policy Update (Pages 25 - 36) 
7. Discretionary Payments (Pages 37 - 42) 



 

 

8. Facing the Challenge - HR Implications & Policies (Pages 43 - 50) 
B - MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 
 

1. Deferred Redundancy (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Monday, 1 September 2014 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 17 July 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr N J Bond, Mrs T Dean, MBE, 
Ms A Harrison, Mr P J Oakford (Substitute for Mr G Cooke), Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, 
Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director Human Resources), Mr B Watts (Group Leader - Litigation and 
Social Welfare) and Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Social Care, Health & 
Wellbeing). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

22. Chairman  
(Item ) 
 
As the Chairman had been delayed and the Vice-Chairman had given his apologies, 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE was nominated to take the Chair until the arrival of the 
Chairman. 
 

23. Minutes - 4 and  19 June 2014  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 4 and 19 
June 2014 were as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

24. Urgent business  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he had decided to take the reports for 
items B1 and B2, which were not available when the agenda was published, as 
urgent reports as on both issues new information was arising on a daily basis which 
had to be checked and included to ensure members of the Committee were given as 
much written information as possible to consider in advance of the discussion today.  
He confirmed that he was of the view that it was not possible to delay consideration 
of these reports as both these issues have significant business and individual impact 
if left unresolved over the summer period. 
 
 
 

25. Chairman  
 
Mr P B Carter CBE, the Chairman of the Committee, joined the meeting and too the 
Chair for the remainder of the business.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item A3

fitchd01
Cross-Out



 

2 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

26. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 
2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

27. Kent Code  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Mrs Beer referred to the report to the meeting of the Committee of 4 June 
2014 which advised the Committee of a review that was being conducted into alleged 
potential breaches of the Kent Code.  She updated the Committee on this review and 
the actions undertaken.  

 
(2)    Members discussed some of the issues raised by the complainant but agreed 
that no external disciplinary investigation was required.  Mr Carter and Ms Dean 
confirmed that they had discussed some issues relating to this item that were not for 
the business of this Committee and that they would be taking these forward outside 
the meeting. 

 
 
(3) RESOLVED that the Committee notes that the complaints concerning the 
conduct of senior officers had been subject to a review against the standards set out 
in the Kent Code and that it agrees with the conclusion of the review that no 
disciplinary action should be considered.   
 
 

28. Senior Officer Conduct  
(Item B2) 
 
 
(Mr Ireland joined the meeting for this item) 
 
(1) Mrs Beer introduced a report on the conduct of a senior officer and the need to 
resolve the situation. She provided a verbal update on discussion that had been held.  
Mr Ireland set out the background to the situation for the Committee.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the action proposed in scenario 2, as set out in the Appendix 
to the report, be agreed. 
 
 

Page 6

fitchd01
Cross-Out



           
By:  Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic  

Services 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources 

 
To:  Personnel Committee Date: 9 September 2014 
 
Subject: Retention Strategy   
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
Summary:  The retention of employees with the right skills, knowledge and attitudes 
is critical to the transformation of KCC and the continued delivery of excellent 
services. This report outlines the information being gathered and the tools and 
techniques available for managers to help them retain staff. 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1 Following consideration at Personnel Committee on 4 June 2014 of the  

Annual Workforce Profile report, Members of the committee were keen to 
understand more about the reasons employees leave KCC categorised in the 
report under ‘resignation’ (51.4%) and ‘other’ (25.8%), which includes the  end 
of fixed term, temporary and casual contracts.  This report outlines KCC’s 
retention strategy and how it is informed by understanding why some people 
choose to leave KCC.   

 
2.  Context  
 
2.1 The organisation is contracting and therefore some turnover is due to 

managed redundancies. As alternative service delivery models are 
introduced, it is very likely that the KCC workforce will decline further as a 
result of future policy decisions. This report focuses on resignations as 
despite a managed redu7ction in KCC workforce, it is crucially important that 
we retain the best people to provide our services, particularly in key areas. 

 
2.2 It is important to know what factors may cause employees to leave so we can 

understand the key risks of losing employees we would like to retain. As noted 
at Personnel Committee on 4 June 2014, we have moved away from using 
exit surveys to new joiner surveys. The weakness of exit surveys is that this 
information is collected when it is too late to take action. In addition exit 
surveys are among the least reliable of employee surveys. New joiner surveys 
(known as on-boarder), which are more reliable, have been piloted and will be 
introduced more widely in the autumn. Crucially these surveys identify staff at 
risk of leaving when there is still time to do something about it rather than at 
the time of leaving.     

 
2.3 Managers need to retain the right people in the right roles with the right 

knowledge, skills and attitudes, who will enable transformation and deliver 
services differently. We need to know where these staff are and the critical 
roles for the future. We are equipping managers to do this through workforce 

Page 7

Agenda Item A4



planning. There are also key areas where we need to retain staff such as 
Specialist Children’s Services and detailed work is being undertaken with 
these managers.  

 
3.  Turnover 
 
3.1 Turnover and retention rates are continually monitored and published in the 

Quarterly Performance Report. Turnover increased slightly in the last quarter 
(June 2014) to 12.9% but is well below the March 2013 peak of 18.3% (which 
was due to Commercial Services moving to an arms-length organisation). 
Importantly voluntary leavers are currently running at 7.5%, marginally higher 
than previous periods but still within acceptable margins. KCC currently has 
the lowest turnover for both “all employees” and “voluntary leavers” compared 
to Councils in the Southern England Regional Benchmarking Group.  Further 
details, including resignation rates, are contained in Appendix A.  

 
4.  New Joiner ‘On-boarder’ Pilot – what the data is telling us 
 
4.1 During October to December 2013 employees who started work during the 

first half of 2013 and had been in employment for at least 6 months were 
surveyed.  276 employees responded to the survey, a 55% response rate. 
The key findings are: 

 
• 23% were at risk of leaving 
• 72% were engaged and not at risk of leaving 
• 5% were leaving already (for reasons such as temporary contract).   
 

4.2 The top turnover driver for those employees who are at risk of leaving was the 
perceived lack of potential for progression through the organisation and this 
report addresses this issue in particular. The pay and benefits package, the 
nature of the work, and the match between expectations and reality also 
featured. Further details including all turnover factors the ‘at risk’ group have 
identified and the retention drivers for the ‘engaged’ group are contained in 
Appendix B. 

  
5.  Workforce Planning – enabling managers to retain the right people in 

the right roles 
 
5.1 Work is well underway to support managers to workforce plan. An approach 

with managers has been piloted and tools developed that work for the 
business. These tools have been launched and HR is now working with 
Services on a planned basis. In addition to the business benefits this work 
provides further opportunities and potential for employees to progress. There 
are currently two key strands of this work.   

 
5.1.1 Succession Planning 

Managers are being supported to identify their critical roles – ‘roles that are 
critical to the delivery of the business and are difficult to fill’ - identify potential 
successors who will be developed to undertake these roles.  

 

Page 8



5.1.2 Talent Management  
HR is also working with managers to identify the future skills, knowledge and 
attitudes that are required now and in the future to deliver their services 
differently, often through alternative delivery models. We are supporting 
managers to identify employees that have, or have the potential to develop 
these skills, knowledge and attitudes. 

 
5.2 Fundamental to succession planning and talent management is the need for 

managers to understand the talents of their staff, how to develop them further 
and empower staff to be innovative and creative to deliver the best possible 
services at the lowest cost.  

 
6.   Retention Toolkit 
 
6.1 A managers’ toolkit has been produced with tips on ways of increasing 

retention.  The toolkit includes recognising and rewarding staff (financial and 
non-financial), bringing new employees on board quickly through effective 
induction, ways to develop staff, providing effective performance feedback, 
and involving staff in change. As well as providing this support, the toolkit 
contains the model below to help guide managers on what elements of the 
retention toolkit are most likely
[...]
 28% 
• The match between your expectations and reality – 27% 

 
 
The Top Retention Drivers for ‘Engaged’ Employees (all answers above 75%) 
 
The nature of the work itself – 77% 
Relationships with your colleagues – 80% 
 
 
Note: Employees who joined during the first half of the year were surveyed during November and 
December 2013 once they had been employed for at least 6 months. 
286 Completed surveys (55% response rate) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

 
Appendix B Continued 

 
Turnover Factors and Retention Drivers 
 
The following table summarises the Turnover Factors that the ‘At Risk’ group have 

identified and the Retention Drivers for the ‘Engaged’ group. 
 
 Factor Turnover 

Factor % 
Retention 
Driver % 

 1 The pay and benefits package 37.5 54.8 
 2 Potential for progression through the 

Organisation 
45.3 65.8 

 3 Training and development opportunities 20.3 59.8 
 4 Work-life balance 20.3 59.8 
 5 Relationships with your colleagues 6.3 79.9 
 6 The nature of the work itself 28.1 76.9 
 7 Confidence in the organisation 21.9 42.2 
 8 The physical working environment 10.9 23.1 
 9 Relationship between employees and 

management 
18.8 41.2 

10 What we do as an organisation 7.8 49.7 
11 The degree of autonomy in your role 9.4 37.2 
12 Relationship with your line manager 17.2 53.3 
13 The match between your expectations and 

reality 
26.6 N/A 

14 Harassment / bullying 1.6 N/A 
15 Your vocational choice (made a mistake) 1.6 N/A 
 
 
 Score above 25% 

 
Score above 75%  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



           
By: Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 

Services 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources  
  

To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   9 September 2014 
 
Subject:  Employment Value Proposition 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 
SUMMARY: An executive summary of the findings of the 2014 Employment Value 

Proposition survey outlining key improvements in the levels of 
employee engagement. 

 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In June and September 2013 the Personnel Committee was presented with 

the results of the Employee Engagement Survey conducted that year. A 
further survey has been undertaken in 2014 to measure the levels of 
employee engagement in the Authority. This paper presents a summary of 
the survey’s findings and highlights comparisons with the results from the 
2013 survey. 

 
2.   EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT 
 
2.1 Organisations which engender high levels of employee engagement 

experience improvements in performance, find it significantly easier to 
embrace change, innovate more effectively and deliver a quality customer 
experience. Ultimately employee engagement is about effective performance 
management. 

 
2.2 Personnel Committee has shown that it recognised the importance of 

engagement in driving up levels of employee performance in the 
organisation. The Authority’s Engagement Strategy supports this perspective 
and sets out its approach to achieving levels of engagement and staff 
motivation that make significant differences to the performance of the 
Council. 

 
2.3 The Strategy cannot be delivered in isolation of other initiatives and strategies 

within the Authority. The strategy very clearly corresponds to elements of the 
Workforce & Organisation Development Plan and also links to Kent County 
Council’s Customers Services Strategy, Internal Communications Strategy, 
Diversity & Inclusion and the Kent Values and Behaviours. 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item A5



 

 
2.4 The employee engagement survey provides the Council with an 

understanding of how employees see their level of engagement and 
motivation. Alongside the survey results there are other indicators of 
organisational health in terms of employee engagement. For example KCC 
has again seen a further reduction in the level of sickness absence. There 
has also been a shift in the levels of performance recognised through TCP 
with more staff receiving “above ach
[...]
h staff through the conversations we have with 
them corporately about change but also those the managers have that 
translate the organisation’s objectives into reality for their employees. This will 
continue to improve sustainable contributions from employees and can act as 
a catalyst to promote the development of the formalised deal clearly setting 
out what is offered by Kent for the contributions staff give in return. All this will 
help ensure staff are more resilient through change, will continue to perform 
and ensure the Council’s customers receive a good service.  
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

a) Personnel Committee is invited to note the EVP survey results and the 
improvements in levels of employee engagement. 

 
Ian Allwright 
Employment Policy Manager 
Ext 4418 

Page 22



Appendix 1 
Services which participated in KCC’s EVP Survey 2014 

 
Education & Young People’s Services 
Community Learning & Skills 
Early Years & Childcare 
Skills & Employability 
SEN Assessment & Placement 
Standards & School Improvement 
 
Social Care, Health & Wellbeing 
Specialist Children’s Services – East Kent  
Strategic Commissioning 
 
Strategic & Corporate Services 
Business Intelligence 
Customer Relationship 
External Communications 
Finance & Procurement 
Policy & Strategic Relationships 
 
Growth, Environment & Transport 
Regulatory Services 
Economic Development 
Highways, Transportation & Waste 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

           
By: Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic 

Services    
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources  
  

To:   Personnel Committee 
 
Date:   9 September 2014 
 
Subject:  Employment Policy Update 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 
SUMMARY:  A policy update focusing on: 
 
  1)  Kent Scheme Terms and Conditions of Service 
                      2) Managing Change. 
 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Personnel Committee receives, as a minimum, an annual report on 

updates to Kent County Council’s employment policies and procedures. 
 
1.2 This paper provides the Personnel Committee with an update on two items. 

The Committee is invited to note for information revisions to the Kent Scheme 
Terms and Conditions of Service and guidance to support change 
management in the Authority. 

 
2. KENT SCHEME TERMS & CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
 
2.1 Some 24 years ago, in April 1990, Kent County Council introduced the Kent 

Scheme Terms and Conditions which underpinned the move from NJC 
national bargaining to locally determined terms. Since that time there have 
been a number of changes to the contents of the document which describes 
the Kent Scheme and the way it looks, not least the move from a printed book 
to it being on line which made it more readily available to the Council’s staff 
and more cost effective to produce. 

 
2.2 This report outlines more fundamental recent changes made to the Kent 

Scheme’s structure and style, as opposed to the particular terms and 
conditions contained within it. Given the degree of transformation occurring in 
the Authority, the requirement for managers and staff to work differently, 
changes to the structure of KNet and the requirements of the Doing More for 
Ourselves initiative it was apposite to review what was included in the Kent 
Scheme, how it was used and how it was structured.  

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item A6



 

  

2.3 In preparation for any changes a sample of managers were engaged in order 
to understand what they liked about how the Kent Scheme document was 
structured and how they used it. This information was also used alongside 
comments from people within Human Resources and the trades unions were 
also engaged regarding any changes. 
 
The Changes 
 

2.4 The new Kent Scheme, which can be found on KNet, KELSI (for schools 
based staff) and www.kent.gov.uk is now about a fifth (20%) of the size of the 
version that preceded it. This is because the review found that the contents of 
the
[...]
sible impacts of them and suggestions for how they 
may be mitigated. The other document developed by HR for the Guide is 
guidance for managers and staff on the issues that may be faced when 
implementing social enterprises. The issues covered range from managing 
employee relations to guidance on what types of data/information can be 
used to conflicts of interest to some of the HR considerations that need to be 
taken into account when setting the organisation up. 
 

3.6 The documents described are key in supporting managers and staff through 
change but are not produced in isolation of other initiatives that HR have 
delivered and are working on to support transformation in the authority. These 
include, but is not an exhaustive list, the wide range of workforce 
development activity that supports managers to develop the skills they need 
to manage change, organisation design principles, the advice and support for 
managers from the HR Advisory Team, workforce planning tools, initiatives to 
help staff be more resilient, positive pressure management, risk assessment 
and the continued integration of the Council’s values and behaviours. Also, 
HR will continue to review its procedures and guidance, and the need for new 
ones, to ensure the support provided continues to be relevant, that 
complacency is avoided regarding the type of support provided and to ensure 
that managers are best placed and equipped to manage and deliver change.  

 
 

Page 27



 

  

4.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

a) Personnel Committee notes the changes to the Kent Scheme Terms and 
Conditions of Service. 

 
b) Personnel Committee notes the revised and new guidance introduced to 

support change management in the Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
Ian Allwright  
Employment Policy Manager 
Ext 4418 

Page 28



Alternative Service Delivery Models (ASDM) 
Human Resources- related considerations 

 

 

 
Seek advice at an early stage on the HR issues that may be relevant when moving to an ASDM 

 see Co
[...]
conditions in the 
new organisation 

 

Effective engagement with employees and 
the trade unions prior to transfer to seek to 
agreement on matters such as: 
 
- trade unions recognition & facilities 
- collective agreements 
- pay bargaining arrangements 
 

P
age 35



 

 

 
 

Challenge/barrier 
 

 
Potential Impact 

 
Mitigation 

People with key skills which are  
for the employee-led organisation 
leave prior to the transfer 

The gap in skills and knowledge caused by 
key members of staff leaving ahead of the 
transfer has an adverse effect in the short 
term on service delivery   
 

• Effective management of requests for 
voluntary redundancy 

• Examine the possibility of experienced 
staff from similar services (or those where 
staff have transferrable skills) being 
seconded from KCC to the new 
organisation to plug gaps whilst permanent 
replacements are being recruited 

 P
age 36



 
 
 

 
By:  Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & 

Democratic Services  
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources 

 
To:   Personnel Committee  Date:  9 September 2014 
 
Subject: Discretionary Payments 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Summary: This annual report outlines payments made to staff where the 
Authority can exercise discretion. 

 
 

1.  Market Premium Payments 
 
1.1  The Market Premium Policy gives KCC more flexibility where there are 

areas of particular difficulty to attract and retain staff.  For recruitment 
purposes, payments made under this policy apply to posts which have 
been previously advertised without successful appointment, and for 
retention, payments will only be made in exceptional circumstances 
where difficulties in retaining staff will cause skills shortages that will 
prevent effective business operations. 

 
1.2   Specifically, the Market Premium Policy was introduced to enable KCC 

to make payments in 3 areas: 
 

• Secure acceptance by an applicant to conclude a recruitment 
process 

• Provide a mechanism
[...]
ation and 
Assessment & Enablement 
Teams  

30% enhancement for 
weekend days and nights 

C&C 1 October 2013 
 
 
 

Contact Point 10% enhancement on all 
hours worked for Out of 
Hours Advisers and 
Supervisors 

 

2.  Enhancement to pension payments 
 
2.1   The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) requires the Authority 

to have a written policy for the discretionary enhancement for pension 
provisions.  In the past this has been significant in terms of added 
years and early release of benefits.  ‘Added years’ years have not been 
part of LGPS regulations since 2008.  ‘Additional pension’ or ‘additional 
pension scheme membership’ may be awarded instead.  Although KCC 

Page 40



 
 
 

maintains its discretionary ability within LGPS regulations to award 
early release of pension benefits, there has only been one case in the 
last year, as reported to Personnel Committee on 17 July 2014. 

 
2.2  Given the size of the organisation, these figures indicate that KCC is 

not currently spending a significant amount of money through the use 
of the enhancement discretions available and demonstrates that the 
principle of only making payments on an exceptional basis is being 
adhered to. 

 
3.   Recommendation 
 
3.1 Personnel Committee are invited to note and comment on the figures.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Colin Miller     
Reward Manager  
Ext 6056  

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
By:  Gary Cooke – Cabinet Member for Corporate & 

Democratic Services 
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Human Resources 

 
To:   Personnel Committee     Date: 9 September 2014 
 
Subject: Facing the Challenge – HR Implications & Policies 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: This paper highlights the immediate and planned impact that Facing the 

Challenge has driven in HR policy and practice. 
 
 
1.   BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 KCC has demonstrated an established and highly competent practice 

in managing traditional change of its workforce. The pace, magnitude 
[...]
mation programme. Enabling managers to have the right 
people in the right place at the right time is at the core of successful HR 
practice. We continue to develop knowledge, systems and practice that 
increases flexibility and the speed with which this can be achieved.  

 
6.2 The HR offer needs to continue to develop to provide new 

arrangements with support that adds value. We are developing the HR 
function’s understanding of the options for content and delivery, 
working closely with external experts in the relevant HR fields and 
colleagues in other Divisions and the Facing the Challenge team. 

Page 45



 
7.  RECOMMENDATION 

 
7.1 Personnel Committee is asked to note and endorse the changes made 

and direction proposed for HR Policy and practice.  
 
 
Paul Royel     
Head of Employment Strategy  
Ext 4608     

Page 46



Successful
Organisationa
l Performance

KCC ORGANISATIONAL DESIGN MODEL

Appendix 1

P
age 47



This page is intentionally left blank



How to do Organisational Design –
Method on a page1. Analysis

a.  Understand   
and assess

b. Define

2. Design

3. Implement and Embed

Evaluate

Ask HR for Advice
Access Org Design 
Information – Knet and 
Management Guide
Access Org Design design 
tools

Access Management Guide 4
Access  Management Guide 9 

Ask  HR for Advice
Access  Org Design 
Information – Knet and 
Management Guide

Access Org Design Analysis 
Tools

Ask HR for Advice
Access Org Design 
Information – Knet and 
Management Guide
Information
Access Org Design 
Implementation and 
Evaluation tools

Appendix 2

P
age 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item B1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the meetings held on 17 July  2014
	Minutes

	A4 Retention Policy
	A5 Employment Value Proposition
	Item A5 Appendix 1

	A6 Employment Policy Update
	Item A6 Appendix 1

	A7 Discretionary Payments
	A8 Facing the Challenge - HR Implications & Policies
	Facing the Challenge report - Appendix 1
	Facing the Challenge report - Appendix 2

	B1 Deferred Redundancy



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 9 September 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr N J Bond, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Ms A Harrison, Mr C P D Hoare (Substitute for Mr L 
Burgess), Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr I Allwright (Employment Policy Manager), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director Human Resources), Mr N Fairburn (Workforce Development 
Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr C Miller (Reward 
Manager) and Mr P Royel (Head of Employment Strategy). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

32. Minutes of the meetings held on 17 July  2014  
(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2014 be taken as  a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Retention Policy  
(Item A4) 
 
(1) Mr Fairburn introduced a report which outlined KCC’s retention strategy and 
how was informed by understanding why some people choose to leave KCC.  The 
report set out information on the data from the new joiner ‘on boarder, pilot and 
details of workforce planning including talent management. 
 
(2) Mrs Beer and Mr Fairburn answered questions and noted comments from 
Members.   

 
(3) Mr Fairburn explained there was no evidence that new employees were being 
given unrealistic expectations regarding progression within the organisation.  He also 
outlined the work that was being carried out with managers in relation to succession 
planning and talent management.  As part of this managers were encouraged to 
identify people with potential and ambition in order to provide them with the 
opportunity to broaden their skills. Mrs Beer confirmed that reference to experience 
had been removed from recruitment material in favour of aptitude and ability.  Also 
use was made of flexible deployment where appropriate.   

 
(4) In relation to the new joiner ‘on boarder’, pilot mention was made of the 5% of 
respondents who had left KCC employment within 6 months.  It was confirmed that 
these were on fixed term contracts and therefore were always going to leave KCC, 
but they were still able to provide valuable feedback about the organisation.  Mr 
Fairburn undertook to provide data comparing turnover with other authorities in the 
South East.  
 



 

2 

(5) In response to comments from Members about the move away from carrying 
out exit surveys, Mrs Beer explained that there was a view amongst HR professionals 
that the responses when available were not reliable. She confirmed HR was not 
resourced to carry out exit interviews and therefore they would currently need to be 
carried out by the line manager which might have an impact on the responses given. 

 
(6) Members suggested that it would be helpful to have the data from the new 
joiner survey broken down into types of work as there might be some areas that were 
showing a high turnover of workforce and issues in those areas may need to be 
specifically addressed.  

 
(7) It was noted that work was being carried out on Total Contribution Pay (TCP) 
to achieve a correlation with other data.  

 
(8) RESOLVED that the Retention Strategy be endorsed and that reports be 
submitted to future meetings of the Personnel Committee on: 

 
(a) the use of exit interviews including the cost of using an external 

provider.  
(b) the result of the work being carried out to correlate information about 

individual’s development activity with TCP ratings. 
 
 

34. Employment Value Proposition (EVP)  
(Item A5) 
 
(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which provided an executive summary of the 
findings of the 2014 EVP survey outlining key improvements in the levels of 
employee engagement. 
 
(2) Officers undertook to circulate to Members of the Committee the free text 
comments from the survey and the data broken down by Directorate/ Department.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the EVP survey results and the improvements in levels of 
employee engagement be noted.  
 

35. Employment Policy Update  
(Item A6) 
 
(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which provided an update on the Kent 
Scheme Terms & Conditions of Service and on guidance to support change 
management in the Authority.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that the changes to the Kent Scheme Terms & Conditions of 
Service and the revised and new guidance introduced to support change 
management in the Authority be noted. 
 

36. Discretionary Payments  
(Item A7) 
 
(1) Mr Miller introduced the annual report which outlined payments made to staff 
where the Authority could exercise discretion.   



 

3 

 
(2) Mr Miller answered a number of questions on the process and reasons for 
granting discretionary payments in relation to both market premium payments and 
pay enhancements. Members were assured that these payments were related to 
performance and that there was a system in place to ensure that the payments were 
reviewed by the Corporate Director on an annual basis.   

 
(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted and a list be submitted to the next 
meeting setting out the reasons for each of the market premiums which would be 
considered in the part of the “exempt” part of the meeting.   

 
(Post Meeting Note:  The figure reported for Finance Business Partner – Families & 
Social Care, (£20,000 for 2013/14) was incorrect as the figure included other 
changes to pay which took place that year.  A net market premium payment of 
£10,000 was made within the 12 month review period which is consistent with the 
agreed and approved value.) 
  

37. Facing the Challenge - HR Implications & Policies  
(Item A8) 
 
(1) Mr Royel introduced the report which highlighted the immediate and planned 
impact that Facing the Challenge had driven in HR policy and practice. 
 
(2) Members acknowledged the key role that good managers played in the 
transformation process.  Mr Royel emphasised the importance of giving managers 
the confidence to discharge their role and make good judgements.  

 
(3) RESOLVED that the changes made and direction proposed for Human 
Resources Policy and Practice be endorsed.  
  

38. Motion to exclude the press and public  
 
RESOLVED That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 
and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 

EXEMPT ITEM 
 

39. Deferred Redundancy  
(Item B1) 
 
(1) Mrs Beer introduced the report which outlined reasons for seeking an extension to 
a deferred redundancy and updated this report at the meeting. 
 
(2) Mrs Dean expressed concerns on behalf of her Group regarding this request 
which were noted  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the extension to the deferred redundancy be approved. 
 
 
 


